

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 78

RESOLVE, Granting a Bonus for Henry P. Russell, of South Portland.

Henry P. Russell; granted state bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$100 to be paid to Henry P. Russell, of South Portland, as his World War bonus; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 79

RESOLVE, in Favor of Everett S. Knight, of Limerick.

Everett S. Knight, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$50.25, to be paid to Everett S. Knight, of Limerick, as a settlement in full for all claims for the pulling of trees under the direction of the department of agriculture; said sum to be paid from the department of agriculture appropriation for the fiscal years of 1936-1937.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 80

RESOLVE, Authorizing Sale of Certain Lands to Eugenia A. Powers.

Authorization to forest commissioner. Resolved: That the authorization given to the forest commissioner, under chapter 22 of the resolves of 1925, to sell and convey consistently with the rights of others, certain lands to Eugenia A. Powers, an actual settler on Township I, Range 7, west from the east line of the state, in Penobscot county, shall include the right to sell and convey the lands on which the buildings of Eugenia A. Powers are situated and the grass and tillage land, adjacent thereto, now occupied, and used by said Powers.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 81

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Lucie F. Parlin of Dover-Foxcroft.

Lucie F. Parlin; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$25 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Lucie F. Parlin, of Dover-Foxcroft, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and

RESTORE EARLY RECORDS IN YORK COUNTY

СНАР. 84

574

their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1937, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature. Chapter 43 of the resolves of 1925 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 82

RESOLVE, in Favor of Carrie Ramsdell Fisher, of St. Albans.

Carrie Ramsdell Fisher; state pension. Resolved: That a pension be, and hereby is, granted to Carrie Ramsdell Fisher, of St. Albans, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall begin 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 16, 1937.

Chapter 83

RESOLVE, Opening Little Androscoggin River to Ice Fishing.

Little Androscoggin river opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Little Androscoggin river to ice fishing below the railroad bridge at Mechanic Falls.

Approved April 16, 1937.

Chapter 84

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Restore the Early Records in the Office of the Register of Probate for York County.

Records in the office of the register of probate, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1938, and \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1939, for repairing and rebinding the early records of the registry of probate, York county; this appropriation to be expended under the direction of the judge of probate of York county.

Approved April 16, 1937.